
August 21, 1990 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

August 21, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the iegular meeting of August 7, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David F. Dr. 
Minolta Business Systems 
Minolta Business Systems 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
0 'Grady's Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Potter Law Club 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Disgnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Disgnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Reliable 
Saratoga Healthmart 
Saratoga Sun 
Seminoe Service 
Shauers, Sydney 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Shively Hardware 
Shively Hardware . . . .. ~-

·Spring Creek Reporting~ Servic~ 
3-Forks Muddy Gap 
3M 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
Viking Office Products 
WESSCO 
Western International 
Wilson, R. E. 
Wolf Hotel 
Wyoming Diesel 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Xerox Corporation 
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C. 

Airheart, Lee 
A T & T 
American Industrial 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Burns Brothers Antelope Restaurant 
Business Records Corp. 
CBS Consulting Service 
C & M Ready Mix 
C & M Ready Mix 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon Power & Light 
City Market Inc. 
City Market Inc. 
Clark Boardman Co. Ltd. 
Corral West Ranchwear 
DC Rental 
Drive Train Industries 

Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Jail 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Assessor 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Data Processing 
Emergency Health 

Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sr. Center 
Attorney 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

$ 30.80 
43.20 

105.75 
630.75 

59.00 
126.09 

78.08 
30.09 
6.77 

166.00 
361.77 
216.75 

88.85 
1,111.60 

200.00 
17.82 
25.44 
98.55 
16.00 
59.00 
10.50 

164.97 
36.13 

6.60 
5.00 

497.78 
182.60 
141.32 
102.73 
157.47 

67.50 
22.80 

298.23 
53.55 

132.67 
39.00 

100.12 
141.29 
152.93 

18.59 
250.00 

33.70 
88.00 

1,616.81 
283.93 
112.00 

44.00 

20.00 
91.80 
38.40 
20.53 
30.40 

115.00 
24.30 
33.58 

443.14 
11.38 

958.30 
390.00 
439.06 

1,756.24 
45.04 

129.80 
91. 71 
65.46 
71. 60 
39.98 

400.00 
3,297.56 



August 21, 1990 

Ed's Automotive 
El Rancho Standard 
Fremont Chemical 
Gall's Inc. 
Gases Plus 
Gay Johnson's .Truck Stop 
G. E. Mobile Communications 
G. E. Mobile Communications 
Hanna, Town of 
Hoke, John L. 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
IBM Corp. 
Ideal Foods 
J. C. Kilburn Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Johnson, John R. D.D.S. 
Kar Products 
Lawson Products 
Lunt, John Dr. 
Mace, Allen 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Matthew Bender Co. 
McDowell, Catherine M.D. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 

4 ' ,; .. . .. . 
SEVERANCE TAX - .. •· · .... . . ' .. . 

Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Data Proce·ssing 
Clerk/Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Various 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Bldg. & Grounds 

Carbon County Counseling Center Social Services 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. Health 
Play & Learning, Saratoga Social Services 

ABATEMENTS 

Exeter Drilling Co. Erroneous Assessment 
Jennings, Robert & Jan Erroneous Assessment 
Jennings, Robert & Jan Erroneous Assessment 
Jennings, Robert & Jan Erroneous Assessment 
Jennings, Robert & Jan Erroneous Assessment 
Johnson, Rod Erroneous Assessment 
Johnson, Rod Erroneous Assessment 
Ruis, Herman c. & Margaret Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Skiver, Glen R. & Ross E. Erroneous Assessment 

REBATES 

Amoco Production Co. Erroneous Assessment 
Amoco Production Co. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 
Sinclair Oil Corp. Erroneous Assessment 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

69.25 
35.00 

2,976.38 
359.51 
917.26 

6.00 
161.60 
142.00 

38.75 
567.98 
300.00 
654.77 
88.18 

737.87 
10.02 

1,192.50 
3,897.70 

195.00 
219.87 
246.15 

57.00 
1,854.09 

56.50 
45.60 
50.00 
40.20 

5,500.00 
3,333.33 

937.70 

1,386.18 
61. 82 
62.94 
62.96 
65.04 
30.03 
37.66 
20.50 

3,251.52 
279.02 

23,561.34 
24,089.40 
22,971.16 
33,511.08 
32,229.72 
1,779.58 

319.62 
32.02 

County Road supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on road damage of South 
Road #401. Neuman is talking to the City of Rawlins for payment. Road & Bridge wrote 
a letter to Lowell Fleenor with the Wyoming Highway Department, Michael T. O'Grady 
with States West Water Resources Corp., concerning County Road #504. The Commissioners 
approved a request by Neuman to buy a new wheel dolly for the Rawlins shop. Also 
approved, was the purchase of an air spray setup for the new water tank. 

SHERIFF 

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod brought two bids before the Commissioners for two vehicles 
to be used by the Sheriff's department. The bids are as follows: 

Skyline Motors 
McGee-Murphy 
McGee-Murphy 

Van 
Car 
Mini Van 

$19,300.00 
$15,099.00 
$17,499.00 (1991) 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille, and carried to accept the bid of 
McGee-Murphy for the car. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the bid of 
McGee-Murphy for the van. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. 



002 

August 21, 1990 

PRIVATE ROAD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to execute an order of 
confirmation in the matter of the application of Darlene Rutschman for a private road. 

SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RIVERSIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT 

Attorney, Kermit Brown talked for a group of citizens in the Saratoga, Encampment and 
Riverside areas and presented a petition requesting the establishment of a solid· 
waste disposal district. The petition was signed by the towns of Saratoga, Encampment 
and Riverside mayors. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant 
the petitioners a solid waste district. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to create a five member 
board with one representative from each town and two members at large. 

ATTORNEY 

County Deputy Attorney, Tom Campbell requested permission to buy a printer. The 
Board approved the request. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 



PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION 
CARBON COUNTY 

AUGUST 21, 1990 - PRIMARY ELECTION DAY 

July 21, 1990 is the last day to register with County, City or 
Town Clerk before Primary Election Day. Voter registration is 
also permitted at the polls on Primary Election Day. 

Filing Offices and Dates 

May 17 - June 8 Federal and State candidates, including 
the State Ljgislature, file with the 
Secretary of State. 

County, Special District Trustee and 
Precinct candidates file with the County 
Clerk. 

Municipal candidates file with Town or 
City Clerk. 

August 8 - August 27 School Board, Soil Conservation District 
and Saratoga Cemetery District Trustees 
file with County Clerk • 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF CARBON' ) 

.. 

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Primary Election will be held 
in Twenty-four polling District and Precincts of Carbon County, 
on Tuesday, August 21, 1990, for the purpose of nominating or 
electing the following officers to-wit: 

Number 

One 

One . • 
One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

Three 
Two 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

Twenty-seven 
(pair) 

Twenty-six 
(pair) 

Partisan Officers to be NOMINATED by 
· each party at the Primary. 

Title Term 

u.s. Senator 6 year term 

u.s. Representative 2 year term 

Governor 4 year term 

Secretary of State 4 year term 

State Auditor 4 year term 

State Treasurer 4 year term 

State Superindendent of Public Instruction 4 year term 

State.Senator 

State Representatives 

County Commissioners 

County Coroner 

County Attorney 

County Sheriff 

County Clerk 

county Treasurer 
County Assessor .. 
Clerk of the District court 

Partisan Officers to be ELECTED by 
each party at the Primary 

Republican Precinct Committeemen 
& Committeewomen 

Democratic Precinct committeemen 
& Committeewomen 

4 year term 

2 year term 
4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 

4 year term 
4 year term 

4 year term 

2 year term 

2 year term 



✓ -Continued Page 2 

Nonpartisan Officers to be Elected at the Primary 

MEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 

Number Title Term 

Three District Trustee 4 year term 

NonEartisan Officers to be NOMINATED at the Primary 
1Number of officers to be nominated is equal to 
twice the number to be elected at the General Election) 

Town of Baggs 

One Mayor 2 year term 
'l'wQ Councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Dixon 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two Councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Elk Mountain 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two Councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Hanna 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Medicine Bow 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two councilseats 4 year term 

City of Rawlins 

WARD 1 Dist.1 Pree. 1&2 

One Councilseat 2 year term 
One council seat 4 year term 

WARD 3 Dist.3 Pree. 1&2&3 

One Councilseat 4 year term 

COUNCIL AT LARGE 

One Councilseat 4 year term 

Town of·Riverside 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two Councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Saratoga 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two Councilseats 4 year term 

Town of Sinclair 

One Mayor 2 year term 
Two councilseats 4 year term 

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 22-25-106(a), W.S.1977 - All 
candidates whether successful or not, shall file under oath, a 
fully itemized stat~ment of receipts and expenditures by August 
31, 1990. , 
Filing Office, 22-25-107 - Any candidate for municipal, county, 
judicial, school or college board office and any political action 
committee or candidate's campaign committee shall file with the 
county clerk. Any candidate for a state legislative or district 



·- Continued Page 3 

judgeship office and any political action committeo or candiato's 
campaign committee shall file with the secretary of state and 
county clerk. Any candidate for statewide office shall file with 
the secretary of state. 

A candidate who fails to file, within the time required, a full 
and complete itemized statement of receipts and expenditures is 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall not receive a certificate of 
nomination, or election, nor shall he enter upon the duties of the 
office, as the case may be, and a.vacancy exists. 22-25-108, 
W.S.1977. . 

If you require assistance to vote by reason of blindness, disability, 
or inablility to read or write, you may be given assistance by a 
person of your choice. Also, if you have questions regarding the 
accessibility of your polling place, please contact the County Clerk. 

(published in accordance with 22-2-109,W.S.1977) 

Dated this /2., day of May, 1990 
W.E. Harshman 
Carbon County Clerk 



CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE AUGUST 21, 1990 PRIMARY ELECTION 

REPUBLICAN PRECINCT COMMITTEEMEN AND WOMEN 

District Precinct 

1 1 Patricia Schuler 
1 2 Kathleen Sun 
2 1 Margaret Brown 

Eunice Graalman 
Debbie Weickum 

6 1 Dorothy Kortes 
6 2 Linda Heward 
7 1 Jeannette N. Fisher 

-8 .1 Dixie Shea 
10 1 Audry Brokaw 
11 1 Sonja Collamer 

11 2 Nila Rae Hiser 
12 1 Loma Robbins 
14 1 Dorothy Thomas 
14 2 Connie J. Russell 
15 1 Virginia Mayer 

DEMOCRATIC PRECI°NCT COMMITTEEMEN AND WOMEN 

-2 1 Susan Barnes 
. 2 2 Lorna M. Engstrom 
. 3 1 
.3 2 Susan J. Haynes 
8 1 Violet L. Roop 

!1 2 Carolyn Duncan 
14 1 Laura K. Salisbury 

MEDICINE RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT TRUSTEES 

Katherine A. Curry 
Co:-inne Fisher 
Eduard J. Ledder 

AUGUST 1990 

Rodney Schuler 

Gary Graalman 
Robert J. Kenney 
Zack Rinderer 
Donald Kortes 
Ron Heward 
Richard Fisher 

Howard Brokaw 
John Collamer 
Edward G. Spicer 
Dick Hiser 
James A. York 
Robert "Bob" Grieve 
Harry E. Russell III 
Elvin J. Mayer 

c. R. "Dick" Engstrom 
Bill Vasey 

Gordon c. Roop 

George R. Salisbury Jr. 


