

August 21, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 21, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 7, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 30.80
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	105.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	630.75
Michie, David F. Dr.	Jail	59.00
Minolta Business Systems	Attorney	126.09
Minolta Business Systems	Attorney	78.08
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	30.09
Northern Gas	Sheriff	6.77
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Carbon Bldg.	166.00
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	361.77
Pacific Power	Various	216.75
Perue Printing	Sheriff	88.85
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	1,111.60
Potter Law Club	Attorney	200.00
Rawlins Automotive	Assessor	17.82
Rawlins Automotive	Assessor	25.44
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	98.55
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Emergency Health	16.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	59.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sheriff	10.50
Reliable	Clerk	164.97
Saratoga Healthmart	Emergency Health	36.13
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	6.60
Seminoe Service	Sheriff	5.00
Shauers, Sydney	General	497.78
Shepard's	Sheriff	182.60
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	141.32
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	102.73
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	157.47
Spring Creek Reporting Service	District Court	67.50
3-Forks Muddy Gap	Fire Dept.	22.80
3M	Clerk	298.23
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	53.55
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	132.67
Postmaster	Attorney	39.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	100.12
Viking Office Products	Clerk	141.29
WESSCO	Road & Bridge	152.93
Western International	Road & Bridge	18.59
Wilson, R. E.	Public Health	250.00
Wolf Hotel	Road & Bridge	33.70
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	88.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,616.81
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	283.93
Xerox Corporation	Data Processing	112.00
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.	Emergency Health	44.00
Airheart, Lee	Sr. Center	20.00
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	38.40
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	20.53
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	30.40
Art's Plumbing	Sr. Center	115.00
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	24.30
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	33.58
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	443.14
Burns Brothers Antelope Restaurant	Road & Bridge	11.38
Business Records Corp.	Elections	958.30
C B S Consulting Service	General	390.00
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	439.06
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	1,756.24
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	45.04
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	129.80
City Market Inc.	Emergency Health	91.71
City Market Inc.	Jail	65.46
Clark Boardman Co. Ltd.	Attorney	71.60
Corral West Ranchwear	Sheriff	39.98
D C Rental	Road & Bridge	400.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	3,297.56

August 21, 1990

Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	\$ 69.25
E1 Rancho Standard	General	35.00
Fremont Chemical	Road & Bridge	2,976.38
Gall's Inc.	Radio Tech	359.51
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	917.26
Gay Johnson's Truck Stop	Sheriff	6.00
G. E. Mobile Communications	Radio Tech	161.60
G. E. Mobile Communications	Radio Tech	142.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hoke, John L.	District Court	567.98
Hoke, John L.	District Court	300.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	654.77
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	88.18
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	737.87
Ideal Foods	Clerk/Elections	10.02
J. C. Kilburn Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,192.50
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Various	3,897.70
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	195.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	219.87
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	246.15
Lunt, John Dr.	Emergency Health	57.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,854.09
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	56.50
Matthew Bender Co.	Sheriff	45.60
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	50.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Bldg. & Grounds	40.20

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 5,500.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,333.33
Play & Learning, Saratoga	Social Services	937.70

ABATEMENTS

Exeter Drilling Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 1,386.18
Jennings, Robert & Jan	Erroneous Assessment	61.82
Jennings, Robert & Jan	Erroneous Assessment	62.94
Jennings, Robert & Jan	Erroneous Assessment	62.96
Jennings, Robert & Jan	Erroneous Assessment	65.04
Johnson, Rod	Erroneous Assessment	30.03
Johnson, Rod	Erroneous Assessment	37.66
Ruis, Herman C. & Margaret	Erroneous Assessment	20.50
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	3,251.52
Skiver, Glen R. & Ross E.	Erroneous Assessment	279.02

REBATES

Amoco Production Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 23,561.34
Amoco Production Co.	Erroneous Assessment	24,089.40
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	22,971.16
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	33,511.08
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	32,229.72
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	1,779.58
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	319.62
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	32.02

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on road damage of South Road #401. Neuman is talking to the City of Rawlins for payment. Road & Bridge wrote a letter to Lowell Fleenor with the Wyoming Highway Department, Michael T. O'Grady with States West Water Resources Corp., concerning County Road #504. The Commissioners approved a request by Neuman to buy a new wheel dolly for the Rawlins shop. Also approved, was the purchase of an air spray setup for the new water tank.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod brought two bids before the Commissioners for two vehicles to be used by the Sheriff's department. The bids are as follows:

Skyline Motors	Van	\$19,300.00
McGee-Murphy	Car	\$15,099.00
McGee-Murphy	Mini Van	\$17,499.00 (1991)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille, and carried to accept the bid of McGee-Murphy for the car.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the bid of McGee-Murphy for the van.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

August 21, 1990

PRIVATE ROAD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to execute an order of confirmation in the matter of the application of Darlene Rutschman for a private road.

SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RIVERSIDE SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

Attorney, Kermit Brown talked for a group of citizens in the Saratoga, Encampment and Riverside areas and presented a petition requesting the establishment of a solid waste disposal district. The petition was signed by the towns of Saratoga, Encampment and Riverside mayors.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant the petitioners a solid waste district.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to create a five member board with one representative from each town and two members at large.

ATTORNEY

County Deputy Attorney, Tom Campbell requested permission to buy a printer. The Board approved the request.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. "Bud" Daily
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION
CARBON COUNTY

AUGUST 21, 1990 - PRIMARY ELECTION DAY

July 21, 1990 is the last day to register with County, City or Town Clerk before Primary Election Day. Voter registration is also permitted at the polls on Primary Election Day.

Filing Offices and Dates

May 17 - June 8 Federal and State candidates, including the State Legislature, file with the Secretary of State.

County, Special District Trustee and Precinct candidates file with the County Clerk.

Municipal candidates file with Town or City Clerk.

August 8 - August 27 School Board, Soil Conservation District and Saratoga Cemetery District Trustees file with County Clerk.

STATE OF WYOMING)
) SS
COUNTY OF CARBON)

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, Public Notice is hereby given that a Primary Election will be held in Twenty-four polling District and Precincts of Carbon County, on Tuesday, August 21, 1990, for the purpose of nominating or electing the following officers to-wit:

Partisan Officers to be NOMINATED by each party at the Primary.

<u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
One	U.S. Senator	6 year term
One	U.S. Representative	2 year term
One	Governor	4 year term
One	Secretary of State	4 year term
One	State Auditor	4 year term
One	State Treasurer	4 year term
One	State Superintendent of Public Instruction	4 year term
One	State Senator	4 year term
Three	State Representatives	2 year term
Two	County Commissioners	4 year term
One	County Coroner	4 year term
One	County Attorney	4 year term
One	County Sheriff	4 year term
One	County Clerk	4 year term
One	County Treasurer	4 year term
One	County Assessor	4 year term
One	Clerk of the District Court	4 year term

Partisan Officers to be ELECTED by each party at the Primary

Twenty-seven (pair)	Republican Precinct Committeemen & Committeewomen	2 year term
Twenty-six (pair)	Democratic Precinct Committeemen & Committeewomen	2 year term

Nonpartisan Officers to be Elected at the PrimaryMEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

<u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
Three	District Trustee	4 year term

Nonpartisan Officers to be NOMINATED at the Primary

(Number of officers to be nominated is equal to twice the number to be elected at the General Election)

Town of Baggs

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Dixon

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Elk Mountain

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Hanna

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Medicine Bow

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

City of Rawlins

WARD 1 Dist.1 Prec. 1&2

One	Councilseat	2 year term
One	Councilseat	4 year term

WARD 3 Dist.3 Prec. 1&2&3

One	Councilseat	4 year term
-----	-------------	-------------

COUNCIL AT LARGE

One	Councilseat	4 year term
-----	-------------	-------------

Town of Riverside

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Saratoga

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

Town of Sinclair

One	Mayor	2 year term
Two	Councilseats	4 year term

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 22-25-106(a), W.S.1977 - All candidates whether successful or not, shall file under oath, a fully itemized statement of receipts and expenditures by August 31, 1990.

Filing Office, 22-25-107 - Any candidate for municipal, county, judicial, school or college board office and any political action committee or candidate's campaign committee shall file with the county clerk. Any candidate for a state legislative or district

judgeship office and any political action committee or candidate's campaign committee shall file with the secretary of state and county clerk. Any candidate for statewide office shall file with the secretary of state.

A candidate who fails to file, within the time required, a full and complete itemized statement of receipts and expenditures is guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall not receive a certificate of nomination, or election, nor shall he enter upon the duties of the office, as the case may be, and a vacancy exists. 22-25-108, W.S.1977.

If you require assistance to vote by reason of blindness, disability, or inability to read or write, you may be given assistance by a person of your choice. Also, if you have questions regarding the accessibility of your polling place, please contact the County Clerk.

(published in accordance with 22-2-109, W.S.1977)

Dated this 12 day of May, 1990

W.E. Harshman
Carbon County Clerk

AUGUST 1990

CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE AUGUST 21, 1990 PRIMARY ELECTION

REPUBLICAN PRECINCT COMMITTEEMEN AND WOMEN

District	Precinct		
1	1	Patricia Schuler	Rodney Schuler
1	2	Kathleen Sun	
2	1	Margaret Brown	Gary Graalman
		Eunice Graalman	Robert J. Kenney
		Debbie Weickum	Zack Rinderer
6	1	Dorothy Kortes	Donald Kortes
6	2	Linda Heward	Ron Heward
7	1	Jeannette N. Fisher	Richard Fisher
8	1	Dixie Shea	
10	1	Audry Brokaw	Howard Brokaw
11	1	Sonja Collamer	John Collamer
11	2	Nila Rae Hiser	Edward G. Spicer
12	1	Loma Robbins	Dick Hiser
14	1	Dorothy Thomas	James A. York
14	2	Connie J. Russell	Robert "Bob" Grievc
15	1	Virginia Mayer	Harry E. Russell III
			Elvin J. Mayer

DEMOCRATIC PRECINCT COMMITTEEMEN AND WOMEN

2	1	Susan Barnes	
2	2	Lorna M. Engstrom	C. R. "Dick" Engstrom
3	1		Bill Vasey
3	2	Susan J. Haynes	
8	1	Violet L. Roop	Gordon C. Roop
11	2	Carolyn Duncan	
14	1	Laura K. Salisbury	George R. Salisbury Jr.

MEDICINE RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT TRUSTEES

Katherine A. Curry
 Corinne Fisher
 Edward J. Ledder